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HOLDING: 
Grievant’s conduct was in direct conflict with his CO duties.  Grievance is DENIED.
COST:


	SUBJECT:
	ARB SUMMARY #1773



	TO:
	ALL ADVOCATES



	FROM:
	KENNETH COUCH



	AGENCY:
	Rehabilitation and Corrections

	UNION:
	OCSEA

	ARBITRATOR:
	Dwight Washington

	STATE ADVOCATE:
	Dave Burris

	UNION ADVOCATE:
	George Yerkes

	BNA CODES:
	118.6465 Relationship – Inmate; 118.634 Off-Duty Misconduct; 118.6515 Poor Judgment


The grievance is DENIED.

Grievant was a Corrections Officer, initially employed at Mansfield since February 1989, and transferred to Grafton in 2002.  Grievant was removed on October 31, 2003 for violating Rule 37, actions that could compromise or impair the ability of an employee to effectively carry out his/her duties, and Rule 46, unauthorized relationships with any individual under the supervision of the department.  While off-duty on October 7, 2003, Grievant was stopped by a Deputy Sheriff and drug paraphernalia was discovered in his possession.  Grievant prepared an incident report for Grafton on October 8, 2003.  Inmates became aware of the incident because Grievant received a summons and a newspaper article was printed about the incident.  Grafton also received allegations stemming from the October 7 incident that Grievant was involved in an inappropriate relationship with an inmate under his supervision.  The investigation revealed that Grievant had received a phone call on September 22 from an inmate who was on parole.  Grievant had given the inmate his cell phone number even though he knew it was not permitted.  Grievant admitted sharing personal information with the inmate.  The removal was based solely on the inappropriate relationship and not the October 7 matter.

The Employer argued that trust and confidence in its employees were essential for effective operations.  Grievant not only started an inappropriate relationship with an inmate, but also continued the relationship after the inmate’s release.  Grievant exhibited horrific judgment and did not act voluntarily to correct this matter prior to the investigation.

The Union argued that DR&C failed to consider the mitigating circumstances.  Grievant had no active discipline and had favorable performance evaluations.  Grievant was under significant stress in his personal life, including separation from his wife, foreclosure on his home, and illness and death in the family.  Grievant was using an illegal substance to cope.  Grievant admited he made a mistake giving his phone number to the inmate, and that he failed to report the conversation with the inmate.

The arbitrator DENIED the grievance.  The facts were not in dispute.  The arbitrator found that in order to maintain consistency of treatment, no unauthorized relationship could exist between a CO and an inmate.  The mitigating factors raised by the Union did not convince the Arbitrator that a lesser penalty should be imposed.  Grievant’s conduct was in direct conflict with his duties as a CO.  The grievance is DENIED.

